CITY OF

CITY OF HIGH POINT high
AGENDA ITEM jooinNt.

TITLE: Sole Source Purchase- Crye Precision LLC- Outer Carriers (Equitable Sharing Purchase)

FROM: C. H. Cheeks, III, Interim Chief of Police MEETING DATE: March 18, 2024

PUBLIC HEARING: N/A ADVERTISED DATE/BY: N/A

ATTACHMENTS: Quote
Sole Source Form & Letter

PURPOSE:

To request approval to procure Outer Carrier Vests for the Police Department’s Special Weapons and Tactics
Team (SWAT) from Crye Precision LLC. Procurement will be made with the Police Department’s Equitable
Sharing Funds approved by Interim Chief Cheeks.

BACKGROUND:

SWAT's current body armor configuration expires in July 2025. Body armor/carrier options were researched,
tested, and evaluated, ultimately finding the Crye product the best solution. These carriers can carry ballistic
(rifle-rated) armor on the officer's front, back, and sides. The system is modular and can be customized to meet
the mission demands of SWAT operations. A unique feature of this system is an internal carrying harness that
takes the weight off the officer's shoulders and provides space between their back and the rear plate.

Law enforcement equipment is an allowable expense under the Equitable Sharing Guidelines.
Crye Precision LLC is the sole manufacturer and distributor of the items listed on quote QT0003136. To meet the

very specialized needs of our customers, all of the items listed in this quote are "made-to-order".

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funds have been identified within the Police Department’s Equitable Sharing Fund (Department of Justice).

RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED:
The Police Department is recommending that City Council authorize the purchase with Crye Precision LLC
for Outer Carriers in the amount of $30,453 using Equitable Sharing Funds.
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CRYE PRECISION

Crye Precision, LLC

63 Flushing Ave, Unit 252
Building 128B

Brooklyn, NY 11205

USA

Phone: 718.246.3838
Fax: 718.246.3833
www.cryeprecision.com

Bill To

High Point Police Department
1730 Westchester Drive

High Point NC 27262-7007

Quote

Date

2/23/2024

Quote #

QT0003136

Customer #

49455

Terms

Net 30

Expiration

3/23/2024

Ship Via

GT- Standard

Ship To

High Point Police Department
1730 Westchester Drive

High Point NC 27262-7007

United States

Order
Qty Item Number
1 5 AVSHA160LGO
2 25 AVSHA160MDO
3 5 AVSPS460LGO
4 25 AVSPS460MDO
5 30 AVSDF460000
6 30 AVSSH260000
7 30 AVSAP100000
8 30 AVS05960000
9 5 BLCZP460LXL
10 25 BLCZP460SMM
11 30 SPS06760000
Comments:

United States

Description

AVS™ Harness Ranger Green Large
AVS™ Harness Ranger Green Medium

AVS™ Standard Plate Pouch Set Ranger Green
Large

AVS™ Standard Plate Pouch Set Ranger Green
Medium

AVS™ Detachable Flap, M4 Flat Ranger Green
AVS™ Padded Shoulder Covers Ranger Green
AVS™ Harness Pad Set Black

AVS™ 6x6" Side Armor Carrier Set Ranger Green

Pouch Zip-On Panel 2.0 Ranger Green Large/
XLarge

Pouch Zip-On Panel 2.0 Ranger Green Small/
Medium

5.56/7.62/MBITR Pouch Ranger Green

Approximate 16 wk lead time ARO. Quote valid for 30 days.

QT0003136

Unit Price UuomMm
$227.10 EA
$227.10 EA
$298.90 EA
$298.90 EA

$53.30 EA
$25.60 EA
$60.40 EA
$53.30 EA
$241.10 EA
$241.10 EA
$45.40 EA
Subtotal

Tax Total (6.75%)
Shipping Cost

Total

Extended Price

$1,135.50
$5,677.50
$1,494.50

$7,472.50

$1,599.00

$768.00
$1,812.00
$1,599.00
$1,205.50

$6,027.50

$1,362.00

$30,153.00
$2,055.58
$300.00

$32,508.58
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63 Flushing Ave Unit 252 P 718.246.3838
C RYE PR EC'S | ON1 Building 128B F 718.246.3833
4 ‘ Brooklyn, NY 11205 www.cryeprecision.com

February 23, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL TO:

HIGH POINT POLICE DEPARTMENT
1730 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

HIGH POINT, NC 27262

Re: Quote QT00003136; Sole Manufacturer
Dear Sir or Madam:

Crye Precision LLC is the sole manufacturer and distributor of the items listed on quote QT0003136. In
order to meet the very specialized needs of our customers, all of the items listed in this quote are “made-to-
order”.

It should be noted that Crye owns a broad portfolio of intellectual property rights, including many registered
patents, copyrights, and trademarks, several of which may protect the items in your quote. A
comprehensive list of Crye’s intellectual property can be found at www.lwpatents.com. Accordingly, certain
products in the market with similar appearance and/or features to Crye’s products, made by companies
who have not received a license from Crye to utilize our intellectual property, are unauthorized counterfeits.

If you have any questions about the nature of the products or need additional technical details regarding
the products in your quote, please contact me directly at the number or email listed below.

Respectfully,

Beth Rodriguez

Director of Customer Service.
718-246-3838
beth@cryeprecision.com


http://www.lwpatents.com/
mailto:beth@cryeprecision.com

GCISEY: &E

FINANCIAL SERVICES high

Purchasing Division p0| nt.

SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION FORM

(For Items Costing $10,000.00 or More)
Statutory Reference N.C.G.S. 143-129(e)6

Requisition #| 37581

Vendor:|Crye Precision, LLC

em¥ | Outer Carriers- AVS Harness

Justification:

Crye Precision LLC is the sole manufacturer and distributor of the items listed on
quote QT0003136. In order to meet the very specialized needs of our customers, all
of the items listed in this quote are “made-to-order”.

Estimated expenditure for the above item(s): $32 508.58

Fresoantitginitam] Agoumits) 301310 526101 301006310201 52010

CHECK ALL ENTRIES BELOW THAT APPLY TO THE PROPOSED PURCHASE.
ATTACH A MEMO CONTAINING JUSTIFICATION AND SUPPORT
DOCUMENTATION.

1. I: Performance or price competition for a product are notavailable.

2 ZI A needed product is available from only one source of supply.

3. Standardization or compatibility is the overriding consideration.
4, l:l The parts/equipment are required from this source to permit standardization.
§ None of the above applies. A detailed explanation and justification for this sole source

request is contained in attached memo and supportdocumentation.

The undersigned requests that competitive procurement be waived and that the vendor identified
as the supplier of the material or service described in this sole source justification be authorized as
a sole source for the material or service.

Department Head/Authorized Personnel Curtis H Cheeks Il ggt?%;?g?o%yggg:s£ grg%%lfs 1]

Department/Division Police Department Date 03/06/24

APPROVAL PROCESS

Purchasing Manager

Financial Services Director

City Council ($30,000 — Up)

City of High Point | P.O. BOX 230, High Point, NC 27261 | 336.883.3219

®



